MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

Chapter 115

RESOLVE, in Favor of Washington State Teachers' College.

Washington State Teachers' College; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund the sum of \$21,000 for the 1953-54 fiscal year. Such expenditures shall be as recommended by the state board of education and approved by the governor and council. It is the intent of the legislature that the state board of education in its recommendation and the governor and council in their approval shall consider the total needs of Washington State Teachers' College and in their final consideration give approval to such expenditures as shall accomplish the greatest possible improvement in Washington State Teachers' College facilities within the limits of the appropriation provided herein.

Any balances at June 30, 1954 shall be carried forward to the 1954-55 fiscal year, but all unencumbered appropriation balances shall lapse June 30, 1955.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 116

RESOLVE, in Favor of Lake St. George State Park.

Lake St. George State Park; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund the sum of \$40,000 for construction and improvement at Lake St. George State Park. Such expenditures shall be as recommended by the state park commission and approved by the governor and council. It is the intent of the legislature that the state park commission in their recommendations and the governor and council in their approval shall consider the total needs related to the overall development of Lake St. George State Park and in their final consideration give approval to such expenditures as shall accomplish the greatest possible development of this park facility within the limits of the appropriation provided herein.

Any balances at June 30, 1954 shall be carried forward to the 1954-55 fiscal year, but all unencumbered appropriation balances shall lapse June 30, 1955.